

26.05.2026

Present: Ms. Vasudha Saini, Id. counsel for DH.

Today two applications are moved on behalf of DH. One application under Section 151 of CPC is moved on behalf of DH for summoning the record of JD company from Registrar of Companies. It is submitted by Id. Counsel for DH that as there is outstanding liability of JD company towards the DH is for the amount approximately Rs. 2,33,000,00/- and since no payment is made on behalf of JD company since past long time, present application is moved so that DH can contact the concerned authority of the JD company regarding the payments.

Considering the submissions, present application is allowed with the directions that notice be issued to the Registrar of Companies on filing of PF for supplying the details of current Directors of the JD company.

Another application is moved on behalf of DH seeking directions to the Chartered Accountant of JD company for supplying the details of assets and income of the JD company.

Submissions heard.

Considering the fact that no payment has been made on behalf of JD company since past substantial time, present application is allowed with directions to the Chartered Accountant of JD company to supply the affidavit with respect to income and assets of JD company. Notice in this regard be issued to the Chartered Account of JD company for next date of hearing on filing of PF.

Put up on **06.08.2026** for further proceedings.

DH is directed to file the affidavit to the effect that there is no stay on the proceedings of present execution petition.

(Meenu Kaushik)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
26.05.2026

At this stage, file is taken up again on appearance of Mr. Viral Vaibhav, Id. Counsel for objector Raju, through VC. He has been apprised about the proceedings as well as the next date of hearing.

(Meenu Kaushik)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
26.05.2026